

CASE NO. 10-2100/10-2145

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

JULEA WARD,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

ROY WILBANKS, FLOYD CLACK, GARY D. HAWKS, PHILIP A.  
INCARNATI, MOHAMED OKDIE, FRANCINE PARKER, THOMAS W.  
SIDLIK, JAMES F. STAPLETON, DR, SUSAN MARTIN, DR. VERNON  
POLITE, DR. IRENE AMETRANO, DR. PERRY FRANCIS, DR. GARY  
MARX, PAULA STANIFER, DR. YVONNE CALLAWAY, and DR. SUZANNE  
DUGGER,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

Docket No. 09-11237

The Honorable George Caram Steeh

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES'/CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

Mark T. Boonstra

David R. Grand

Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, P.L.C.

101 N. Main Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor

Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

Dated: February 4, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
Nature of the Case .....	5
Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A. Background: EMU’s Graduate Program In School Counseling .....	8
B. The Program Curriculum .....	11
C. The Curriculum Addresses Counselor Behavior, Not Counselor Beliefs .....	13
D. Appellant Enrolls in Practicum .....	14
E. Appellant Refuses to Counsel Her Assigned Client Because He Identified as Being Gay .....	16
F. Appellant’s Dismissal From The Program.....	17
1. The Informal Review .....	17
2. The Formal Review Hearing.....	19
3. The Committee Dismisses Appellant from the Program Due to Her Behavior .....	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	Page
I. EMU’S ENFORCEMENT OF ITS PEDAGOGICALLY-BASED CURRICULAR REQUIREMENTS DID NOT VIOLATE APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	28
A. EMU Had “Wide Latitude” to Create a Curriculum that Fit Its Educational Mission .....	28
B. EMU Had the Right to Enforce Its Curricular Requirements “In Any Reasonable Manner,” and Its Actions Were Reasonable and Did Not Violate Appellant’s Constitutional Rights.....	31
1. The Court Should Consider the Non-Public, School-Sponsored, Curricular Setting in Which the Curricular Requirements Are Implicated .....	31
2. EMU’s Enforcement of the Curricular Requirements in its Practicum Course was Reasonable and Did Not Violate Appellant’s Constitutional Rights .....	37
a. EMU Had Valid Pedagogical Reasons for Enforcing the Curricular Requirements .....	38
b. Relevant Case Law Supports EMU’s Right to Enforce Its Pedagogically-Based Curricular Requirements .....	42
c. Seeking to Refer Her Client to Another Student Counselor Was Not Consistent with the ACA Code of Ethics or the Curriculum’s Teachings, and Did Not Negate EMU’s Finding that She Had Violated the Curricular Requirements .....	47
1. Appellant’s “Referral” Violated the ACA Code of Ethics .....	47
2. Appellant’s Referral Violated the Program’s Curricular Teachings .....	49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	Page
d. Appellant Was Dismissed Due to Her Behavior, Not Her Beliefs .....	52
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANT’S CLAIMS AGAINST EMU’S REGENTS AND PRESIDENT .....	58
III. IF THIS COURT GRANTS RELIEF TO APPELLANT, THEN IT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF APPELLEES’/CROSS-APPELLANTS’ QUALIFIED IMMUNITY MOTION .....	62
A. The Evidentiary Record Indisputably Disposed of the “Questions of Fact” Found by the District Court in Initially Denying Qualified Immunity .....	64
B. Appellant Has Not Shown and Cannot Show That a Constitutional Violation Occurred .....	65
C. Appellant Has Not Shown and Cannot Show A Clearly Established Constitutional Right Of Which A Reasonable Person Would Have Known.....	65
CONCLUSION .....	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	70
ADDENDUM .....	71

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	58, 60
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	35, 44
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2009).....	60
<i>Bell v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 351 F.3d 240 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>BeWedgewood Ltd. Partnership I v. Twp. of Liberty</i> , 610 F.3d 340 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066.....	46
<i>Board of Curators of the Univ. of Missouri v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	38
<i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.3d 939 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	35, 43
<i>Brown v. Shaner</i> , 172 F.3d 927 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	61
<i>Bruff v. North Mississippi Health Services, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	52
<i>Cameron v. Seitz</i> , 38 F.3d 264 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	66
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings College of Law v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010) (“CLS”).....	2, 29
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Curry ex rel Curry v. Hensiner</i> , 513 F.3d 570 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	63
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Everson v. Leis</i> , 556 F.3d 484 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	62
<i>Gregory v. Shelby County, Tennessee</i> , 220 F.3d 433 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	60

*Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier*, 484 U.S. 260 (1988) ..... 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 44,45,46,66

*Kincaid v. Gibson*, 236 F.3d 342 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....35

*Kissinger v. Bd. of Trustees of Ohio State Univ.*, 5 F.3d 177 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) 28, 42, 66

*Leach v. Shelby County Sheriff*, 891 F.2d 1241 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....58, 60, 61

*Megenity v. Stenger*, 27 F.3d 1120 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....38

*Mumford v. Zieba*, 4 F.3d 429 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....66

*Pearson v. Callahan*, 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009).....62

*Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n*, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....35

*Poling v. Murphy*, 872 F.2d 757 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....45

*Regents of the Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing*, 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....38

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia*, 515 U.S. 819  
(1995) .....45, 46

*Sallier v. Brooks*, 343 F.3d 868 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....62

*Settle v. Dickson Cnty. Schl. Bd.*, 53 F.3d 152 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....29

*Settle v. Dickson Cnty. Schl. Bd.*, 53 F.3d 156-158 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....45

*Shorts v. Bartholomew*, 255 Fed. Appx. 46, 2007, WL 3037268.....61

*Thompson v. L.A. Steele*, 709 F.2d 381 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....59

*United States v. Elkins*, 300 F.3d 638 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....37

*West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....44

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....44
